

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 45

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday 29th September, 2006—Price \$1.00

No. 159

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED:

ACT No. 18 OF 2006—The Pharmacy Board (Amendment) Act, 2006—(80 cents).

1752

SUPPLEMENTS TO THIS ISSUE

The documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Legal Supplement Part A—

Act No. 18 of 2006—The Pharmacy Board (Amendment) Act, 2006.

Legal Supplement Part B—

Notification—Approved Pharmaceutical Firms—(Legal Notice No. 257 of 2006).

Notice of submission for public comment on an Environmental Impact Assessment Report submitted by Ecology and Environmental, Inc. on behalf of BG Trinidad Central Block Limited—(Legal Notice No. 258 of 2006).

Trinidad and Tobago Housing Development Corporation (Vesting) (Amendment) Order, 2006—(Legal Notice No. 259 of 2006).

Statutory Authorities' Service Commission (Amendment) Regulations, 2006—(Legal Notice No. 260 of 2006).

Traffic Restriction (Temporary Provisions) (Carifesta Weekend) Order, 2006—(Legal Notice No. 261 of 2006).

Traffic Restriction (Temporary Provisions) (Heritage Roots) Order, 2006—(Legal Notice No. 262 of 2006).

Legal Profession (Eligibility for Admission) (No. 5) Order, 2006—(Legal Notice No. 263 of 2006).

Legal Profession (Eligibility for Admission) (No. 6) Order, 2006—(Legal Notice No. 264 of 2006).

1753

ASSENT TO ACT

THE UNDERMENTIONED ACT enacted by His Excellency the President with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Representatives has been assented to by His Excellency and is published as a Supplement to this *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

 $Number\ of\ Act$ $Short\ Title\ of\ Act$ $Date\ of\ Assent$

18 of 2005 The Pharmacy Board (Amendment) Act 22nd September, 2006

J. SAMPSON Clerk of the House

27th September, 2006.

1754

RESIGNATION FROM THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO DEFENCE FORCE (COAST GUARD)

IN ACCORDANCE with the provisions of Section 16, Part III of the Defence Act, Chap. 14:01 of the Laws of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, it is notified for general information that His Excellency the President has accepted the resignation of Lieutenant Commander Sheldon Edghill from the Trinidad and Tobago Defence Force (Coast Guard), with effect from 29th August, 2005.

1755

TENDER FOR CONSULTANCY SERVICES FOR THE DESIGN, DEVELOPMENT AND DELIVERY OF A TRAINING PROGRAMME IN EXECUTIVE LEADERSHIP FOR MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE TEAM OF THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO (GORTT) has ranked education as a major national priority towards the achievement of developed nation status by the year 2020. In achieving this national goal, Government also recognizes the need to be responsive to the challenges of local, regional and international change. It has to provide the human resources with the skills and capabilities to contribute to national development and participate in the exciting global changes that are taking place. Human resource development therefore, is seen as the major platform for achieving its quest for developed nation status.

Interested consultants/firms may obtain the Terms of Reference during the hours of 8.00 a.m. to 4.00 p.m. local time, from the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad.

Further technical information may be requested, during normal working hours, in writing or by facsimile number 1-868-628-4488 from Mr. Glenford Joseph, Director, Human Resources, Ministry of Education, No. 18 Alexandra Street, St. Clair, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad.

Proposals from firms incorporated in Trinidad and Tobago must be accompanied by the following:

- (a) valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued by the Board of Inland Revenue and dated not more than six (6) months prior to the closing date for the receipt of tenders;
- (b) valid Certificate of Compliance issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

Consultants are requested to submit their proposals [original and five (5) copies] using two (2) envelopes clearly marked as follows: "Consultancy Services for the Design, Development and Delivery of a Training Programme in Executive Leadership for Members of the Executive Team of the Ministry of Education"

Envelope Number 1—Technical Proposal

Envelope Number 2—Financial Proposal

Envelopes must be addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad and Tobago, and deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office not later than 1.00 p.m. (local time) on Thursday 16th November, 2006.

Technical proposals will be opened shortly thereafter at the Board's Office in the presence of the bidders who choose to attend.

Consultants should note that the proposals should be packaged to fit the slot of the Tenders Box which is 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm.

The Central Tenders Board reserves the right to cancel the bidding process in its entirety or partially without defraying any cost incurred by individuals submitting proposals.

Late proposals will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept any proposals.

Prospective consultants/firms are advised that they can visit the following website: http://www.finance.gov.tt/tenders', for all published tender notices.

S. BABOOLAL

Chairman,

Central Tenders Board

Government of the Republic of

Trinidad and Tobago

19th September, 2006.